VILLAGE OF MANNVILLE

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

BYLAW 2021-851 BEING A BYLAW TO AMEND THE LAND USE BYLAW 2006-734

Pursuant to Sections 230, 606, and 692 of the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000, c. M-26, as amended, the Council of the Village of Mannville hereby gives notice of its intention to adopt Bylaw 2021-851.

The purpose of Bylaw 2021-851 is to:

- define "Container Storage Facility";
- add special development permit applications requirements for a Container Storage Facility; and
- add Container Storage Facility Depot as a Discretionary Use to the Regional Commercial District (C2).

THEREFORE TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Sections 230, 606 and 692 of the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000, c. M-26, as amended, a public hearing to consider the proposed Bylaw will be held:

Date: June 15, 2021 Time: 6:30 p.m.

Place: Council Chambers, 5127 50 Street, Mannville AB T0B 2W0

(Please note that due to ongoing concerns regarding COVID 19 the Village of Mannville asks that any person wishing to make a presentation to Council to attend the Public Hearing virtually. The link to attend virtually can be found at

www.mannville.com)

FURTHER, TAKE NOTICE THAT anyone wishing to make a verbal or written representation may do so virtually at the hearing, or by providing the representation to the Village's Chief Administrative Officer before 12:00 p.m. on Friday, 11 June 2021. It would be beneficial for individuals to provide advance notice to the Village of Mannville at (780) 763-3500 of their intention to make a presentation at the hearing.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT a copy of the proposed Bylaw may be inspected at the Village of Mannville office during normal business hours.

To obtain more information regarding the proposed Bylaw, please contact:

Jennifer Hodel, Assistant Chief Administrative Officer, Village of Mannville – Phone (780) 763-3500 OR

Kyle Miller, Planner, Municipal Planning Services (2009) Ltd. – Phone (780) 486-1991